
Marion Hart, Chairman 
Dr. Phillip Stevens, Vice-Chairman 

Mike Willingham, Commissioner 
Dr. Robin Tellez, Commissioner 

COMMISSION FOR THE TRANSPORTATION DISADVANTAGED 
 

Business Meeting Agenda 
June 3, 2019 

2:00 PM until Completion 
Embassy Suites near USF/Busch Gardens 

3705 Spectrum Boulevard 
Tampa, Florida 33612 

 
Dial-In Number:  888-585-9008  
Conference Code:  837653349 

 
Item # Agenda Item Speaker(s) 

   

I. Call to Order Chairman Hart 

II. Introduction of Commissioners and Advisors Commissioners and Advisors 

III. Commissioner and Advisor Reports Commissioners and Advisors 

IV. Public Comments 
(Comments limited to the current agenda items)  

Public 

 Action Items  

V. Approval of Minutes 

• March 19, 2019 

Chairman Hart 

VI. Fiscal Year 2019-20 Shirley Conroy Grant 
Recommendations 

Steve Holmes 

VII. Fiscal Year 2019-20 Innovation and Service 
Development Grant Recommendations 

Steve Holmes 

 Information Items  

VIII. Executive Director Report Steve Holmes 

IX. Public Comments Public 

X. Commissioner and Advisor Comments Commissioners and Advisors 

XI. Adjournment Chairman Hart 

 Next Meeting:  September 16, 2019 –Orlando, FL  

 
When operating under Florida’s Government in the Sunshine Law, the Florida Supreme Court recognizes the importance 
of public participation in open meetings.  The Commission provides that right of access at each public meeting and adheres 
to Chapter 286.011, Florida Statutes.  A comment card for each speaker is required, and this limits public comment to five 
(5) minutes per speaker. 
 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and Chapter 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons in need of 
special accommodation to participate in the meeting (including an agenda) shall contact our office, at least 48 hours before 
the meeting by email at lisa.o.stone@dot.state.fl.us or by the following listed below: 

Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged 
605 Suwannee Street, MS-49 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 

(850) 410-5703 or (800) 983-2435, (850) 410-5708 (TDD/TTY) 
This meeting is subject to change upon the chairman’s request. 1
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MEETING SUMMARY 

Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged 
Commission Business Meeting 

Florida Department of Transportation  
Burns Building Auditorium 
605 Suwannee Street        March 19, 2019 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399                                                               2:00 PM  

Commissioners Present Commissioners Absent

Chairman Marion Hart 

Vice-Chairman Dr. Phillip Stevens  

Dr. Robin Tellez (Via Teleconference)

Mike Willingham (Via Teleconference)  

Advisors Present Advisors Absent 

Mr. Ed Coven, DOT Ms. Erica Floyd-Thomas, AHCA 

Ms. Catherine Anne Avery DOEA Mr. Dennis Latta, FDVA 

Ms. Diane Harris, DCF 

Mr. Tom Rankin, APD 

Others Present 
Steve Holmes, Karen Somerset, Julia Blanchard, Dan Zeruto, Kyle Mills, John Irvine, 
Cecile Del Moral 

Call to Order
Chairman Hart called the meeting to order. Executive Director Holmes called the roll. A 
quorum was present.  

Pledge of Allegiance
Chairman Hart led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Introduction of Commissioners/Advisors/Public 
Commissioners and Advisors introduced themselves.  Ed Coven announced his 
retirement from DOT effective March 29, 2019.  Elizabeth (Liz) Stutts will be replacing 
Mr. Coven as CTD Advisor effective April 1, 2019. 

Department of Transportation Secretary Welcome 
Charmain Hart welcomed FDOT Secretary Kevin Thibault. Governor Ron DeSantis 
named Kevin Thibault as Secretary of the Florida Department of Transportation on 
January 18, 2019.  
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Secretary Thibault most recently served as the Southeast Regional Senior Vice 
President of TranSystems Corporation and has extensive experience in state 
government having previously served in senior leadership positions with the Florida 
Department of Transportation for more than 16 years.  Secretary Thibault received his 
Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering from the University of Massachusetts 
Dartmouth.  

Secretary Thibault greeted the Commissioners.  He outlined the Governor’s top 
transportation priorities of: (1) looking at safety, (2) relieving congestion, (3) improving 
quality of life, (4) leverging technology, and (5) providing delivery of transportation 
solutions for visitors and citizens of Florida.  FDOT’s focus is on all modes of travel with 
the core mission of moving people and goods.  He noted that this year is FDOT’s 50th

anniversary.  Secretary Thibault thanked the Commissioners for their service and looks 
forward to a successful partnership between FDOT and CTD in order to achieve the 
Governor’s bold vision for transportation. 

Memorials for Becki Forsell and Ray Anderson 
Executive Director Holmes and the Commission recognized two great individuals from 
the Transportation Disadvantaged family who passed-away over the past several 
months. 

Mr. Ray Anderson passed away November 9, 2018.  Ray was a valued member of our 
financial team for several years.  He was a member of the National Guard and 
Tallahassee Moose Lodge #1075.  He enjoyed horse racing and was an avid fan of the 
Washington Redskins and Maryland Terps.  He is truly missed by all. 

Commissioner “Ms. Becki” Forsell passed away February 25, 2019.  Ms. Becki was a 
tireless advocate for the disabled.  She served on many boards, committees, and task 
forces, as well as the Commission, and was the founder of YES! Of America United, 
Inc.  She enjoyed spending time with her loving husband Craig, her children and 
grandchildren.   

In addition to the Memorials, Executive Director Holmes presented for the Commission’s 
consideration and approval the “Becki Forsell Breaking Barriers Advocacy Award”.  This 
award is to honor an individual with a disability for their contributions and advocacy work 
in a community or region.  The individual should be an active and/or past member of a 
local planning board who has served as a representative of riders with disabilities.  The 
person should be a role model and an advocate for their community with focus on 
improving the quality of life for the transportation disadvantaged.” 
Chairman Hart asked if there was a motion to approve the award.  Vice Chairman 
Stevens moved and Commissioner Tellez seconded the motion to approve the “Becki 
Forsell Breaking Barriers Advocacy Award”.  The motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner/Advisor Reports 
Vice Chairman Stevens provided information on the UZURV in Tampa.  Vice Chairman 
Stevens and Executive Director Holmes recently had the opportunity to meet with 
representatives of UZURV in Tampa.  They discussed the programs, initiatives, and 
timelines.  He noted that there are huge unmet needs and some of the things they are 
doing can meet these needs.  
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Ed Coven provided an update on the Federal Transit Administration Funding for Federal 
Fiscal Year 2019.  FDOT received the allocations last week.  The total in formula 
funding for the State of Florida for federal transit funding this year is $404 million, an 
increase of 1% over last year.  Funding for the 5307 program is $270 million, an 
increase of 2.4 % over last fiscal year.  Funding for the 5311 program is 18.2 million, an 
increase of 9.1% over last fiscal year.  Funding for the 5310 program is $22.7 million, an 
increase of 2.8 % over last year.  Rural Transportation Assistance funding provides 
training, including training at the Commission for Transportation Disadvantaged annual 
conference, is funded at $291,000, an increase of 9 % over last year.  Overall, Transit 
did well in this year’s federal transportation budget. 

Commission Staff Recognition 
Executive Director Holmes recognized the following Commission staff for their years of 
service with the Department of Transportation: 

Julia Blanchard 5 Years Sheri Powers 10 Years
Daniel Zeruto 5 Years Cecile Del Moral 15 Years

Executive Director Holmes also noted that this is Julia’s last Commission meeting. She 
has accepted a position with FDOT after serving 2.5 years with the CTD. He thanked 
her for her service with the Commission. 

Public Comments 
David Darm thanked the Commission for the opportunity to speak on the partnership 
that will be presented by UZURV from the APD perspective.   

APD is a partner and part of this pilot project, which started last summer.  Seeing the 
initial results from this partnership with UZURV in the Tampa Bay area is very exciting. 
The purpose is to support individuals who are receiving services through the Medicaid 
Waiver and are on a Wait List to receive transportation where they may not be able to 
get through other TD services.  Having the necessary transportation services allows 
them to be more of a part of their community, going to work, shopping, etc.  The intent 
behind the CTD is to address those areas where maybe our respective programs can’t 
address and to fill in those gaps.  From the initial work, Mr. Darm noted that have been 
promising results.  He noted that about 50 people have been served through the pilot 
project.  He gave a “shout out” to Executive Director Holmes and the CTD staff in 
continually keeping communications open with the APD staff.  He stated “I am excited 
about what this will bring and excited about what this might mean in our future 
partnership, as the Secretary said, our partnership with the Commission and our 
strategy in identifying what we can do to serve folks with intellectual and developmental 
disabilities.  I wanted to say I consider it an honor to be part of that process and look 
forward to continuing to work with the CTD in collaborations going forward.” 

ACTION ITEMS 

Approval of Minutes 
Chairman Hart asked if there was a motion to approve the October 15, 2018 minutes.  
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ACTION TAKEN:  Vice Chairman Stevens moved and Commissioner Tellez seconded 
the motion to approve the October 15, 2018 minutes.  The motion carried unanimously. 

Chairman Hart asked if there was a motion to approve the December 20, 2018 minutes. 

ACTION TAKEN:  Vice Chairman Stevens moved and Commissioner Tellez seconded 
the motion to approve the December 20, 2018 minutes.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

Advantage Ride 
Prior to the presentation, Executive Director Steve Holmes provided an Overview of the 
UZURV/APD program as follows: 

During the 2018 Florida Legislative Session, the Legislature tasked the Florida 
Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged to procure an entity that can provide 
a transportation services experience for persons with intellectual or developmental 
disabilities (IDD) as defined in section 393.063, Florida Statutes. 

The Commission conducted a competitive procurement and awarded UZURV, an 
Adaptive Transportation Network Company, the contract to provide transportation 
services to persons with IDD.   

On January 27, 2019, UZURV began providing safe, reliable and accessible 
transportation to eligible persons with IDD in Pinellas, Hillsborough and Manatee 
Counties to achieve the following objectives:   

• Provide cost-effective transportation; 
• Improve a person’s awareness of and ability to use the transportation system;  
• Provide various ways to schedule a ride; 
• Provide door-to-door services; 
• Provide transportation that crosses county lines; 
• Enhance a rider’s personal safety before, during and after a trip; 
• Ensure a rider is picked-up and dropped-off at the appointed time and place; 
• Use drivers who are trained to understand the sensitivity challenges associated 

with persons with intellectual or developmental disabilities; and 
• Establish a transportation network that ensures a person with special mobility 

needs has access to accessible vehicles. 

UZURV is a technology company based in Richmond, VA that operates a Mobility 
Platform specifically designed to provide safe and reliable transportation options for 
persons with disabilities, the elderly, and Non-Emergency Medical Transportation.   
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The people eligible to receive transportation services during the pilot program are: 

 Persons with an intellectual or developmental disability as defined in section 
393.063, Florida Statutes, who reside in Pinellas, Hillsborough or Manatee Counties; 
and 

 Caregivers who are accompanying a person with an intellectual or development 
disability as mentioned above. 

UZURV will provide: 

 On-demand or scheduled transportation services.  Transportation can provide trips 
across county lines when requested by the passenger or passenger’s caregiver. 

 Door-to-door transportation. The driver can assist the passenger from the doorstep 
to the car if desired. Also, the driver can assist the passenger from the car to door at 
the destination. 

 Travel training, upon request, to improve a person with an intellectual or 
developmental disabilities’ awareness of, and ability to use, the transportation 
system. 

Transportation is free to eligible riders during the pilot program. Eligible rides for the 
pilot program are ones to health care, jobs, education, shopping, social activities, or 
other life-sustaining activities. 

The State of Florida desires to expand mobility options for persons with intellectual or 
developmental disabilities. To that end, the Commission for the Transportation 
Disadvantaged cannot use funds from this program to replace transportation services 
currently funded by federal, state or local funding sources.  For example, transportation 
to Medicaid Waiver compensable services, such as Adult Day Training or Supported 
Employment, or an ADA Complementary Paratransit ride would not be eligible rides 
under this program.   

John Donlon, CEO and Travis Snellings, Executive Vice President of UZURV, made a 
presentation to the Commission on Advantage Ride. 

Mr. Donlon stated that the pilot program with the CTD is an important opportunity for us 
to demonstrate what we feel is a life-changing opportunity which comes through use of 
technology and new concepts when it comes to transportation.  UZURV is a mobility 
platform and we’re taking a concept that most everybody here has had some 
experience with, ride-share, and adjusting and transforming that so we can provide an 
entirely new platform for transportation needs in our community.  We are taking various 
individual platforms to merge them together so that a single call, from a single person 
with different types of needs can be addressed with the right type of transportation to 
address those needs.   

Clay County Community Transportation Coordinator Update 
Lisa Darnall, Vice President of Transit Operations with the Jacksonville Transportation 
Authority provided an update on the services now being offered in Clay County.   
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As discussed by Executive Director Holmes in the December 20, 2018, Business 
Meeting, Elder Source pulled their contract with Clay County Council on Aging. The 
Commission conducted an emergency procurement. Five CTCs responded to the 
solicitation. The CTD chose Jacksonville Transportation Authority (JTA) as the 
emergency CTC for Clay County. JTA will remain the CTC until June 30, 2020. 

Transportation Response to and Survival of Hurricane Michael 
Sharon Peeler from JTrans shared her agency’s experience with Hurricane Michael. 

JTrans implemented their emergency plan of action. Shelters were opened with 
approximately 400 from the general population and 63 special needs people that were 
accommodated by the shelters.  They experienced some difficulties due to lack of 
power and resources but overall could take care of the needs that were presented.  

CTD Data Collection System Update 
Dan Zeruto, Commission Staff, provided a project update on the Data Collection System 
(formerly the Annual Operating Report).  Special thanks was also given to Kim Hansen 
for her work on this project. 

Training is being scheduled for CTCs over the next two months.  Five counties will be 
testing the Data Collection System and the system should be ready by July 1. 

Executive Director Report 
- Fiscal Year 2019-20 Proposed Budget 

Executive Director Holmes provided an update on the Proposed Fiscal Year 
2019-20 Budget. 

- Quality Assurance Review Schedule 
Executive Director Holmes presented the Quality Assurance Review Schedule 
for 2019. 

- Grant Due Dates 
Executive Director Holmes reviewed the proposed timelines for the FY 2019-20 
Shirley Conroy Rural Area Capital Assistance Program Grants & Mobility 
Enhancement Grants as follows (timelines are contingent upon legislative action 
and are subject to change):   

            SHIRLEY CONROY RURAL AREA CAPITAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM GRANT  
4-1-19 Release notification
4-30-19 Receipt of applications
5-14-19 Committee Review
6-3-19 Commissioners approve

           MOBILITY ENHANCEMENT GRANT 
4-1-19 Release notification
5-3-19 Receipt of applications
5-22-19 Committee Review
6-3-19 Commissioners approve
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- CTD Meeting Schedule 
Executive Director Holmes reviewed the Commission for Transportation 
Disadvantaged meeting schedule for the remainder of 2019 as follows: 

Date Event Location 

June 3, 2019 Business Meeting TBD 

September 16, 2019 Business Meeting Omni Champions Gate 
Orlando, FL

September 15-18, 2019 FPTA & CTD Annual Training Workshop Omni Champions Gate 
Orlando, FL

December 18, 2019 Business Meeting Conference Call 
(Conference call number will be  

provided with the agenda.) 

Tallahassee, FL 

Public Comments 
No public comments were received. 

Commissioner/Advisor Comments 
Chairman Hart announced that the next meeting will be held on June 3, 2019, in 
Tampa, Florida. 

Adjournment
Chairman Hart asked if there was a motion to adjourn the meeting. 

ACTION TAKEN: Vice Chairman Stevens moved and Commissioner Tellez 
seconded the motion to adjourn the meeting.  The motion carried unanimously. 

Minutes compiled by Lisa Stone.  

Note:  This meeting has been summarized to reduce paperwork in accordance with 
policies of State government.  If an accessible format or more information than is 
provided herein is needed, please contact the Commission for Transportation 
Disadvantaged at (850) 410-5700 or 1-800-983-2435 for assistance.  A copying or 
printing fee may be charged to the requesting party.   
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2019-20

Allocation

Local Match

(10%)

Total

Funds
Funding

Local Match

(10%)

Total

Funds

Alachua $650,821 $72,313 $723,134 $87 $10 $97 $723,231

Baker $227,942 $25,327 $253,269 $544 $60 $604 $253,873

Bay $463,681 $51,520 $515,201 $44 $5 $49 $515,250

Bradford $133,697 $14,855 $148,552 $1 $0 $1 $148,553

Brevard $1,580,812 $175,646 $1,756,458 $154 $17 $171 $1,756,629

Broward $4,593,446 $510,383 $5,103,829 $725 $81 $806 $5,104,635

Calhoun $201,090 $22,343 $223,433 $1 $0 $1 $223,434

Charlotte $397,085 $44,121 $441,206 $8 $1 $9 $441,215

Citrus $417,128 $46,348 $463,476 $17 $2 $19 $463,495

Clay $429,849 $47,761 $477,610 $85 $9 $94 $477,704

Collier $910,350 $101,150 $1,011,500 $55 $6 $61 $1,011,561

Columbia $352,353 $39,150 $391,503 $13 $1 $14 $391,517

DeSoto $231,978 $25,775 $257,753 $1 $0 $1 $257,754

Dixie $210,456 $23,384 $233,840 $0 $0 $0 $233,840

Duval $1,660,767 $184,530 $1,845,297 $366 $41 $407 $1,845,704

Escambia $691,065 $76,785 $767,850 $70 $8 $78 $767,928

Flagler $307,681 $34,187 $341,868 $85 $9 $94 $341,962

Franklin $179,455 $19,939 $199,394 $0 $0 $0 $199,394

Gadsden $397,029 $44,114 $441,143 $20 $2 $22 $441,165

Gilchrist $120,511 $13,390 $133,901 $10 $1 $11 $133,912

Glades $224,145 $24,905 $249,050 $0 $0 $0 $249,050

Gulf $198,935 $22,104 $221,039 $1 $0 $1 $221,040

Hamilton $160,778 $17,864 $178,642 $0 $0 $0 $178,642

Hardee $241,643 $26,849 $268,492 $1 $0 $1 $268,493

Hendry $366,927 $40,770 $407,697 $0 $0 $0 $407,697

Hernando $360,906 $40,101 $401,007 $47 $5 $52 $401,059

Highlands $467,885 $51,987 $519,872 $24 $3 $27 $519,899

Hillsborough $2,043,758 $227,084 $2,270,842 $198 $22 $220 $2,271,062

Holmes $215,050 $23,894 $238,944 $0 $0 $0 $238,944

Indian River $371,401 $41,267 $412,668 $25 $3 $28 $412,696

Jackson $442,520 $49,169 $491,689 $40 $4 $44 $491,733

Jefferson $206,852 $22,984 $229,836 $1 $0 $1 $229,837

Lafayette $154,293 $17,144 $171,437 $0 $0 $0 $171,437

Lake $734,191 $81,577 $815,768 $138 $15 $153 $815,921

Lee $930,039 $103,338 $1,033,377 $404 $45 $449 $1,033,826

Leon $547,783 $60,865 $608,648 $92 $10 $102 $608,750

Levy $413,817 $45,980 $459,797 $5 $1 $6 $459,803

Liberty $267,952 $29,772 $297,724 $0 $0 $0 $297,724

Madison $238,041 $26,449 $264,490 $0 $0 $0 $264,490

Manatee $651,551 $72,395 $723,946 $109 $12 $121 $724,067

Marion $854,091 $94,899 $948,990 $80 $9 $89 $949,079

Martin $324,301 $36,033 $360,334 $46 $5 $51 $360,385

Miami-Dade $6,951,485 $772,387 $7,723,872 $895 $99 $994 $7,724,866

Monroe $371,023 $41,225 $412,248 $33 $4 $37 $412,285

Nassau $316,009 $35,112 $351,121 $15 $2 $17 $351,138

Okaloosa $567,105 $63,012 $630,117 $55 $6 $61 $630,178

Okeechobee $243,040 $27,004 $270,044 $0 $0 $0 $270,044

Orange $2,455,686 $272,854 $2,728,540 $752 $84 $836 $2,729,376

Osceola $1,094,660 $121,629 $1,216,289 $7 $1 $8 $1,216,297

Palm Beach $3,129,588 $347,732 $3,477,320 $913 $101 $1,014 $3,478,334

Pasco $722,131 $80,237 $802,368 $161 $18 $179 $802,547

Pinellas $3,632,904 $403,656 $4,036,560 $346 $38 $384 $4,036,944

Polk $1,334,687 $148,299 $1,482,986 $217 $24 $241 $1,483,227

Putnam $428,717 $47,635 $476,352 $61 $7 $68 $476,420

Saint Johns $533,571 $59,286 $592,857 $119 $13 $132 $592,989

Saint Lucie $566,748 $62,972 $629,720 $38 $4 $42 $629,762

Santa Rosa $432,546 $48,061 $480,607 $17 $2 $19 $480,626

Sarasota $895,536 $99,504 $995,040 $212 $24 $236 $995,276

Seminole $911,879 $101,320 $1,013,199 $138 $15 $153 $1,013,352

Sumter $294,050 $32,672 $326,722 $13 $1 $14 $326,736

Suwannee $247,175 $27,464 $274,639 $2 $0 $2 $274,641

Taylor $312,431 $34,715 $347,146 $11 $1 $12 $347,158

Union $97,857 $10,873 $108,730 $0 $0 $0 $108,730

Volusia $1,251,951 $139,106 $1,391,057 $106 $12 $118 $1,391,175

Wakulla $210,946 $23,438 $234,384 $0 $0 $0 $234,384

Walton $406,542 $45,171 $451,713 $3 $0 $3 $451,716

Washington $234,113 $26,013 $260,126 $3 $0 $3 $260,129

TOTALS $52,216,435 $5,801,828 $58,018,263 $7,613 $843 $8,456 $58,026,719

5/24/2019

Trip & Equipment Grant Voluntary Dollar

Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged

Trip and Equipment Grant Allocations

FY 2019-2020

2019-20 

Total Funds
County
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County
FY 2018-19 

Total Funds

FY 2019-20 

Total Funds
Difference

Alachua $691,191 $723,231 $32,040

Baker $359,822 $253,873 -$105,948

Bay $512,924 $515,250 $2,327

Bradford $300,646 $148,553 -$152,093

Brevard $1,638,408 $1,756,629 $118,221

Broward $4,922,883 $5,104,635 $181,752

Calhoun $271,279 $223,434 -$47,845

Charlotte $549,649 $441,215 -$108,434

Citrus $615,042 $463,495 -$151,547

Clay $857,006 $477,704 -$379,302

Collier $849,376 $1,011,561 $162,185

Columbia $397,384 $391,517 -$5,867

DeSoto $282,317 $257,754 -$24,563

Dixie $248,130 $233,840 -$14,290

Duval $2,083,177 $1,845,704 -$237,473

Escambia $682,168 $767,928 $85,760

Flagler $475,952 $341,962 -$133,990

Franklin $238,420 $199,394 -$39,026

Gadsden $603,130 $441,165 -$161,965

Gilchrist $227,507 $133,912 -$93,595

Glades $305,025 $249,050 -$55,975

Gulf $296,014 $221,040 -$74,974

Hamilton $216,374 $178,642 -$37,732

Hardee $344,686 $268,493 -$76,193

Hendry $367,405 $407,697 $40,292

Hernando $559,082 $401,059 -$158,023

Highlands $652,655 $519,899 -$132,756

Hillsborough $2,493,144 $2,271,062 -$222,083

Holmes $354,809 $238,944 -$115,865

Indian River $476,279 $412,696 -$63,583

Jackson $487,056 $491,733 $4,677

Jefferson $291,552 $229,837 -$61,715

Lafayette $209,664 $171,437 -$38,227

Lake $895,897 $815,921 -$79,976

Lee $1,453,310 $1,033,826 -$419,484

Leon $571,414 $608,750 $37,336

Levy $427,438 $459,803 $32,365

Liberty $320,598 $297,724 -$22,874

Madison $320,503 $264,490 -$56,013

Manatee $853,212 $724,067 -$129,145

Marion $871,301 $949,079 $77,778

Martin $444,470 $360,385 -$84,085

Miami-Dade $5,981,999 $7,724,866 $1,742,867

Monroe $469,414 $412,285 -$57,129

Nassau $418,470 $351,138 -$67,332

Okaloosa $610,240 $630,178 $19,938

Okeechobee $302,417 $270,044 -$32,373

Orange $3,428,502 $2,729,376 -$699,126

Osceola $924,640 $1,216,297 $291,657

Palm Beach $4,271,633 $3,478,334 -$793,300

Pasco $1,001,341 $802,547 -$198,794

Pinellas $4,271,670 $4,036,944 -$234,727

Polk $1,493,786 $1,483,227 -$10,559

Putnam $637,330 $476,420 -$160,909

Saint Johns $699,577 $592,989 -$106,588

Saint Lucie $894,390 $629,762 -$264,628

Santa Rosa $554,410 $480,626 -$73,784

Sarasota $1,468,444 $995,276 -$473,168

Seminole $1,102,201 $1,013,352 -$88,848

Sumter $601,641 $326,736 -$274,905

Suwannee $332,610 $274,641 -$57,969

Taylor $307,543 $347,158 $39,615

Union $233,371 $108,730 -$124,641

Volusia $1,595,027 $1,391,175 -$203,851

Wakulla $275,494 $234,384 -$41,110

Walton $470,343 $451,716 -$18,627
Washington $328,594 $260,129 -$68,465

TOTALS $62,693,386 $58,026,719 -$4,666,667

5/24/2017

Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged

Trip and Equipment Grant Allocations

Comparison between FY 2018-2019 and FY 2019-2020
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County
Planning 

Funds
County

Planning 

Funds

Alachua $24,946 Leon $25,502

Baker $19,983 Levy $20,243

Bay $23,242 Liberty $19,573

Bradford $19,967 Madison $19,791

Brevard $31,532 Manatee $27,160

Broward $59,775 Marion $26,738

Calhoun $19,704 Martin $22,721

Charlotte $23,095 Miami-Dade $77,124

Citrus $22,415 Monroe $21,034

Clay $23,737 Nassau $21,070

Collier $27,016 Okaloosa $23,616

Columbia $20,858 Okeechobee $20,254

DeSoto $20,157 Orange $46,954

Dixie $19,744 Osceola $26,341

Duval $38,877 Palm Beach $49,871

Escambia $26,015 Pasco $30,035

Flagler $21,638 Pinellas $39,684

Franklin $19,644 Polk $33,327

Gadsden $20,380 Putnam $20,942

Gilchrist $19,762 Saint Johns $24,235

Glades $19,677 Saint Lucie $25,777

Gulf $19,737 Santa Rosa $22,957

Hamilton $19,699 Sarasota $28,043

Hardee $19,979 Seminole $28,991

Hendry $20,229 Sumter $21,889

Hernando $23,222 Suwannee $20,331

Highlands $21,535 Taylor $19,872

Hillsborough $48,255 Union $19,722

Holmes $19,811 Volusia $30,474

Indian River $22,556 Wakulla $20,070

Jackson $20,432 Walton $20,750

Jefferson $19,696 Washington $19,918

Lafayette $19,580

Lake $26,363 TOTALS $1,732,620

Lee $34,351

 4/15/2019

Planning Grant Allocations

Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged

FY 2019-2020
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